

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND
John Marshall Courts Building

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. CL20-3339-00

RALPH S. NORTHAM *et al.*,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEMURRER

Patrick M. McSweeney (VSB # 5669)
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Va. 23139
PH (804) 937-0895
FAX (703) 365-9395
pmcsweeney.esq@gmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Fred D. Taylor (VSB No. 77987)
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
4445 Corporation Lane
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
PH (757) 926-0078
FAX (757) 935-5533
fred@bushtaylor.com
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS ARE ENFORCEABLE | 2 |
| A. The 1887 Deed | 2 |
| B. The 1890 Deed | 5 |
| C. The Deed Covenants are Valid Restrictive Covenants | 6 |
| D. The Language of the 1887 and 1890 Deeds Is Neither Precatory nor Ambiguous | 8 |
| E. The Deed Covenants Are Not Contrary to Public Policy | 11 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS AND TO ENFORCE THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS | 12 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT TO BRING THIS ACTION IS DERIVED FROM THE CONSTITUTION ITSELF | 14 |
| IV. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS | 15 |
| V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM BASED ON THE GOVERNOR'S <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> ACT THAT DISREGARDED THE STATUTORY PROHIBITION ON REMOVING MEMORIAL STRUCTURES | 16 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM BASED ON THE GOVERNOR'S ORDER TO REMOVE THE LEE MONUMENT, WHICH EXCEEDS HIS AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE V | 17 |
| VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNOR ACTED IN DEROGATION OF THE POWER VESTED IN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY UNDER ARTICLE IV | 17 |
| VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM OF A VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS PROVISIONS | 18 |
| IX. THE ALLEN ADDITION PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM BASED ON THE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS IN THE 1887 AND 1890 DEEDS IS INDEPENDENT OF PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Barner v. Chappell</i> , 266 Va. 277 (2003) | 7, 11, 19 |
| <i>Bull v. Read</i> , 54 Va. (13 Gratt.) 78 (1855) | 13 |
| <i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Va. St. Water Control Bd.</i> , 52 Va. App. 807 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Claffinch v. C. & P. Tel. Co.</i> , 227 Va. 68 (1984) | 16 |
| <i>Cochran v. Fairfax Cnty. BZ</i> , 267 Va. 756 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Arlington Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 217 Va. 558 (1997) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Digiacinto v. Rector</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011) | 15 |
| <i>Eyre v. Jacob</i> , 55 Va. (14 Gratt.) 422 (1858) | 13 |
| <i>Field v. Auditor</i> , 83 Va. 883 (1887) | 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Gallagher v. Commonwealth</i> , 284 Va. 444 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Gray v. Va. Sec'y of Transp.</i> , 276 Va. 93 (2008) | 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Hamm v. Hazelwood</i> , 292 Va. 153 (2016) | 2 |
| <i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016) | 12, 13, 15, 18 |
| <i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. (1 Va. Cas.) 20 (1793) | 14 |
| <i>Lafferty v. Sch. Bd. of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Lester Coal Corp. v. Lester</i> , 203 Va. 93 (1961) | 7 |
| <i>Levisa Coal Co. v. Consolidation Coal Corp.</i> , 276 Va. 44 (2008) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Lewis v. Whittle</i> , 77 Va. 415 (1883) | 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Lyons v. Grether</i> , 218 Va. 630 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Morris v. Bernard</i> , 114 Va. 630 (1913) | 2 |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. E. A. Breeden, Inc.</i> , 287 Va. 456 (2014) | 13 |
| <i>Old Dominion Comm. for Fair Util. Rates v. SCC</i> , 294 Va. 168 (2017) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Payne v. City of Charlottesville</i> , Case No. CL17-145, 97 Va. Cir. 51 (Charlottesville Cir. Ct., Oct. 3, 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Pocahontas Mining LLC v. Jewell Ridge Coal Corp.</i> , 263 Va. 169 (2002) | 9 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>RECP IV WG, LLC v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 295 Va. 268 (2018) | 9 |
| <i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Shields v. Commonwealth</i> , 25 Va. (4 Rand.) 541 (1826) | 15, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Sonoma Dev., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 258 Va. 163 (1999) | 19 |
| <i>Spilling v. Hutcheson</i> , 111 Va. 179 (1910) | 19 |
| <i>Tardy v. Creasy</i> , 81 Va. (6 Hans.) 553 (1886) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Village Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 291 Va. 269 (2016) | 8 |
| <i>W. S. Carnes, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 252 Va. 377 (1996) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68 (2005) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Smit</i> , 279 Va. 327 (2010) | 16 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article I, § 5 | 1, 14, 18 |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article I, § 7 | 18 |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article III, § 1 | 1, 14, 18 |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article IV, § 1 | 1, 14, 17 |
| Constitution of Virginia, Article V, § 1 | 1, 14, 17 |
| Statutes and Joint Resolutions | |
| Acts of Assembly 1887-1888, ch. 486 | 6 |
| Acts of Assembly 1889, ch. 24 | 2, 11, 18 |
| Code of Virginia § 2.2-2402 | 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| Code of Virginia § 33.1-37 | 14 |
| Code of Virginia § 33.1-269(5) | 14, 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (West 7 th ed. 1999) | 7, 8 |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY | 8 |
| Nat'l Register of Hist. Places Reg. Form, Robert E. Lee Monument, VDHR # 127-0181 (Nov. 26, 2006) | 10, 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY | 8 |
| RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) § 5.7(2) (2003) | 19 |
